Table 2: H1 FY2018 non IFRS Pro Forma financial information, H1 FY2017 results on a
Pro Forma basis, and H1 FY2018 Statutory results

Statutory Pro Forma (ex restructure & acquistion)

Actual H1
FY2018

Actual H1
FY2018

Actual H1
FY2017

Variance
$’M

Variance
%

Revenue 359.3 359.3 207.7 151.6 73.0%

Gross Profit 171.2 171.2 110.1 61.1 55.5%

% of Revenue 47.7% 47.7% 53.0%

EBITDA 36.2 38.3 24.4 13.9 56.9%

% of Revenue 10.1% 10.7% 11.8%

EBIT 27.3 29.4 18.6 10.8 58.0%

% of Revenue 7.6% 8.2% 9.0%

Profit before tax 23.3 25.4 16.9 8.5 50.4%

NPAT 16.0 17.4 11.6 5.8 50.4%

NPATA 17.7 19.1 12.5 6.7 53.4%

IVE Group Limited Operating and Financial Review – Half year ended 31 December 2017

7

Table 3: H1 FY2018 Reconciliation Statutory NPAT to Pro Forma NPAT

Actual H1
FY2018

Statutory NPAT 16.0

Restructure and acquisition – IVE base (inc FW/AIW) 1.5

Restructure and acquisition – SEMA/capital raise 0.6

Tax effect of adjustments –0.7

Pro forma NPAT 17.4

4.3 BALANCE SHEET
Table 4 sets out the indebtedness of IVE on a Statutory basis as at 31st December 2017
as a comparison to 30th June 2017.

Table 4: H1 FY2018 Statutory indebtedness

Actual
H1 2018

$’M

Actual June
FY2017

$’M

Borrowings – short term 16.0 12.8

Borrowings – long term 129.4 137.2

Borrowings* – Sub Total 145.5 150.0

Cash –22.4 –23.8

Net Debt 123.0 126.2

*Borrowings are gross of loan establishment costs

The decrease in senior facilities is due to a facility amortisation payment of $5.0M in
December 2017 as well reduced drawings due to strong cash flow generation and the
August 2017 capital raising. This has been offset by the increase in equipment finance
relating to new printing presses in LFWO division as previously forecast.

Net debt to FY18 guidance (mid-point) EBITDA is 1.6X and operating cash flow
conversion of 79.4% to EBITDA (on a pro forma basis).

Operating cash flow was strong reflecting EBITDA achievement, although partially offset